any profits gained by Defendants that are attributable to 
their acts of copyright infringement pursuant to 17 U.S.C. 
§504 (b). Alternatively, based on DHL’s repeated acts of 

willful infringement, DEX is entitled to seek statutory 
damages allowed under 17 U.S.C. §504(c) at the rate of one 
hundred fifty thousand ($150,000.00) dollars per violation 
and DEX is informed and believes there are at least 25 
separate infringement violations totaling three million 
seven hundred fifty thousand ($3,750,000.00) dollars in 
statutory damages that DEX may recover according to 
proof at trial.

25. DEX is further entitled to seek and recover its 
full costs and reasonable attorney’s fees pursuant to 17 
U.S.C. §505

COUNT TWO 
VICARIOUS INFRINGEMENT OF COPYRIGHT

[...]

any profits gained by DP and DPI that is attributable to 
their acts of vicarious copyright infringement pursuant 
to 17 U.S.C. §504 (b). Alternatively, based on DHL’s 
repeated acts of willful infringement, DEX is entitled to 
seek statutory damages allowed under 17 U.S.C. §504(c) 
at the rate of one hundred fifty thousand ($150,000.00) 
dollars per violation and DEX is informed and believes 
there are at least 25 separate infringement violations 
totaling three million seven hundred fifty thousand  
($3, 750,000.00) dollars in statutory damages that DEX 
may recover according to proof at trial. 

36. DEX is further entitled to seek and recover its 
full costs and reasonable attorney’s fees pursuant to 17 
U.S.C. §501.

COUNT THREE 
UNFAIR COMPETITION UNDER  

CALIFORNIA LAW